

No. 20-37

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT FOR THE  
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

---

---

THE OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

LAURA E.B. LOMBARDI  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL E. WILL  
Solicitor General

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

NEW HAMPSHIRE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, N.H. 03301  
(603) 271-3650  
laura.lombardi@doj.nh.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved ....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Legal Background .....	2
B. Proceedings Below in <i>Philbrick</i> .....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
I. The court of appeals erred in concluding that the “principal” objective of the Medicaid Act is simply to provide health-care coverage.....	18
II. Even if the principal, overriding objective of the Medicaid Act is simply providing access to medical coverage, the Secretary still appropriately concluded that the Granite Advantage program was “likely to assist” in furthering that objective.....	25
Conclusion.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Exception Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	18
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977) .....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	20
<i>Friedman v. Berger</i> , 547 F.2d 724 (CA2 1976) .....	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	20
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	3
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Pretera Center for Mental Health Servs., Inc. v. Lawton</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D. W. Va. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	19
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1315 .....	18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a).....	19, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1) .....	17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....	16, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(14) .....	16, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) .....	16, 17, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19) .....	16, 19, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	16, 17, 21, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396o .....	16, 21
42 U.S.C. § 11301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
N.H. Laws 2014, Chapter 3, § 3:1.....	3
N.H. Laws 2014, Chapter 3, § 3:2, ¶ XXV(a).....	4
N.H. Laws 2014, Chapter 3, § 3:2, ¶ XXV(b).....	4
N.H. Laws 2014, Chapter 3, § 3:2, ¶ XXV(c) .....	4
N.H. Laws 2016, Chapter 13, § 13:3.....	4
N.H. Laws 2018, Chapter 342 .....	4
N.H. Laws 2019, Chapter 159.....	12, 13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, I .....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, III(a) .....	5, 6, 13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, III(a)(12).....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, III(b) .....	7, 11, 13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, III(d) .....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, III(d)(1-8) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, III(d)(4).....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, III(d)(9).....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:3, I .....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ch. 541-A .....	6
 REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R. § 5.2005 .....	6
24 C.F.R. § 5.2009 .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language, Second Edition Unabridged (G & C Merriam Company Publishers 1941).....	24
